

GAHC010113482023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./224/2023**

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 24 WHITES ROAD, CHENNAI AND  
ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICE AT GS ROAD, GUWAHATI 781005

VERSUS

NIZAM UDDIN AND 2 ORS.  
S/O LATE ABDUL KARIM  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BATUWA,  
PO SARUPETA, PS PATACHARKUCHI, DIST BARPETA, ASSAM 781318

2:NURUL HOQUE  
S/O HIKMAT ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BATUWA

PO SARUPETA  
PS PATACHARKUCHI  
DIST BARPETA  
ASSAM 781318

3:INNUS ALI  
S/O MD. ALTAP ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BATUWA

PO SARUPETA  
PS PATACHARKUCHI  
DIST BARPETA  
ASSAM 78131

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K K BHATTA**

**Advocate for the Respondent :**

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 07.06.2023**

Heard Mr. K.K. Bhatta, learned counsel for the appellant.

The appeal is admitted for hearing.

Issue notice returnable in four weeks.

The petitioner shall take step for service of notice upon the respondent by registered post with AD within three days.

Call for the LCR.

List the matter after four weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**