

GAHC010113482023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./224/2023**

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 24 WHITES ROAD, CHENNAI AND  
ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICE AT GS ROAD, GUWAHATI 781005

VERSUS

NIZAM UDDIN AND 2 ORS.  
S/O LATE ABDUL KARIM  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BATUWA,  
PO SARUPETA, PS PATACHARKUCHI, DIST BARPETA, ASSAM 781318

2:NURUL HOQUE  
S/O HIKMAT ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BATUWA

PO SARUPETA  
PS PATACHARKUCHI  
DIST BARPETA  
ASSAM 781318

3:INNUS ALI  
S/O MD. ALTAP ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BATUWA

PO SARUPETA  
PS PATACHARKUCHI  
DIST BARPETA  
ASSAM 78131

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. K K BHATTA, MR C MAZUMDAR,MS R D

MAZUMDAR,MRS L SHARMA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. R Deka (R-1), MR. B BHARALI (R2, R3),S I AKAND (r-1)

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/430/2024

NIZAM UDDIN

S/O LATE ABDUL KARIM

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BATUWA

PO SARUPETA  
PS PATACHARKUCHI  
DIST BARPETA  
ASSAM 781318

VERSUS

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD. AND 2 ORS  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 24 WHITES ROAD  
CHENNAI AND ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICE AT GS ROAD  
GUWAHATI 781005

2:NURUL HOQUE  
S/O HIKMAT ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BATUWA

PO SARUPETA  
PS PATACHARKUCHI  
DIST BARPETA  
ASSAM 781318

3:INNUS ALI  
S/O MD. ALTAP ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BATUWA

PO SARUPETA  
PS PATACHARKUCHI  
DIST BARPETA  
ASSAM 781318

-----  
Advocate for : MR. R Deka  
Advocate for : MR. K K BHATTACHARYYA appearing for UNITED INDIA  
INSURANCE CO. LTD. AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/1596/2023

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 24 WHITES ROAD  
CHENNAI AND ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICE AT GS ROAD  
GUWAHATI 781005

VERSUS

NIZAM UDDIN AND 2 ORS.  
S/O LATE ABDUL KARIM RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BATUWA  
PO SARUPETA  
PS PATACHARKUCHI  
DIST BARPETA  
ASSAM 781318

2:NURUL HOQUE  
S/O HIKMAT ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BATUWA

PO SARUPETA  
PS PATACHARKUCHI  
DIST BARPETA  
ASSAM 781318

3:INNUS ALI  
S/O MD. ALTAP ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BATUWA

PO SARUPETA  
PS PATACHARKUCHI  
DIST BARPETA  
ASSAM 781318

-----  
Advocate for : MR. K K BHATTA  
Advocate for : appearing for NIZAM UDDIN AND 2 ORS.

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

**ORDER**

**Date : 06.03.2026**

Learned counsel Ms. L. Sharma is present for the appellant and learned counsel Mr. S.I. Akand is present for respondent No. 1.

Pleadings are complete.

As the Trial Court Records are before us, list this matter for hearing on 05.05.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**